
 
 

Date: 28.05.2025 

 
To, 
The Manager,  
Listing Department, 
BSE Limited 
PhirozeJeeJeebhoy Tower, 
Dalal Street, Fort 
Mumbai- 400 001 
 
Sub: Regulation 33 – Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended on 31st 

March, 2025. 
Ref: Scrip Code: 524174 

Dear Sir(s),  
 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulation, 2015, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 
28.05.2025, inter-alia, approved the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the 
quarter and year ended on 31.03.2025, the audited Statement of Assets and Liabilities 
and the audited Cash Flow Statement as at that date and Independent Auditor’s Report 
along with Declaration under SEBI circular DCS/COMP/04/2016-17 dated June 01, 
2016 on unmodified opinion on Auditors’ Report for the year ended on March 31, 2025 
thereon. 
 

Kindly take the above in your records. 
 

Thanking You. 
 
Yours Faithfully, 

 

For Kesar Petroproducts Limited 

 

 

 

Ramjan Kadar Shaikh 

Whole Time Director  

DIN: 08286732 

 

 

 



A. SACHDEVa co .. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

(i-51, Shagun Arcade, Film city Road, 
Malad (East), Mumbai - 400 097 
~ +912246074866 
mail: asachdeumumbai@gmail.com 

Independent Auditol"s Report on the Quarterly and Year to date Audited Financia~ Results of the C~rnpany 
Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure ReqUIrement) Regulation, 

2015, as amended 

To, 
The Board of Directors of 
KESAR PETROPRODUCTS LIMITED 

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

We have audited the accompanying statement of quarterly and year to date standalone financial results of Kesar 

Petropr~ducts Limited ("the Company"), for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and for the year ended on March 31, 
2025, attached here with, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulations 330fthe SEBI (Listing 

Obligation and disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015as amended (the Listing Regulations)" . 

In our opinion and to the best of our infonnation and according to the explanations given to us, the statement: 

i. is presented in accordance with the requirements of the listing Regulations in this regard; and 

ii. gives a true and fair view in confonnity with the appljcable accounting standards and other accounting principles 

generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the 

company for the qualter ended 31 5t March 2025 and for the year ended March 31, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) 

of the Companies Act, 20B as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibility under those standards are further described 

in the "Auditor's responsibility for the Audit of the Standalone "Financial Results" section of our repOlt. We are 

independent of the Company in accordance with the code of Ethics issued by the [nstitute of Chattered Accountants 
of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the 
provisions of the Act and the Rules thereu~lder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance 

with th~se requirel~ents an~ the Code o~~thics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained bAYS . :JP~' ! and 
approprtate to provIde a basIs for our Op11110n. . ("":JI" cf Co 

".' . '-i? 
Management's Responsibility for the Financial Results t~) DELHlf)~T 

" ,.., .., .c::- ' 
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The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the starldalone annual financial statements. The B6a~a-~fbfi'ectors 
of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation ofthe Statement that gives a true and fair view 
of the net profit and other comprehensive income of the company and other financial information in accordance with 

the applicable accounting standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder 

and oth?r accounting pl'illciples generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing 

Reg~l~tIOns. The Responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 

~roVISIOI~S. of the act for safeguarding of the assets of the company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 

IrregularItIes; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are 

reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance ~f adequate internal financial controls. that 



were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the 
preparation and presentation of the Statement that give atrue and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the statements, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as 

a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 

accollntingllnless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no 

realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities fOl' the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 

assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will 
always detect n material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered . . 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 

of users taken on the basis of the Statement. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
Professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• IdentifY and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and 

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 

for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery. Intentional omissions. Misrepresentations or the 
override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 

in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act. We are also responsible for expressing our opinion on 

whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the 
operating effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disciosures made by the Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and. based 

O!l tl~e audit evidence obtained. Whether a material uncertainty exists related to events Ot' conditions that may cast 

sl~l1Ificant doubt Ol~ the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a materialunceliainty 

eXists. We are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or if , 
such disclosures are inadequate. to modifY our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up 

to the. ~ate of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 
as a gOll1g concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the annual financial statements including tl ~~~ . 
d' I d ' ~cV 

ISC osures, an whether the financial Statement represents the underlying transactions and events iwa:~anner tfi~ \ 
achieves fair presentation. (' 'f W·" .. ~ - \ '-' I "" . . '. I ,,". ,'"1 . I 
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding. among other matters. the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any' significant deficiencies 

in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 

other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence and where applicable, 

related safeguard. 

Othel' Matter 

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31 , 2025 being the balancing figure 

between the audited figures in respect of full financial year ended March 31,2025 and the published 

unaudited year-to-date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year, which were 
subjected to a limited review by us as required under the Listing Regulations. 

For A Sachdev & Co. ~ ~ ...... 
Chartered Accountant~ ,.., 
FRN 001307C . ( ; J '\?~ : 

.. ;JEU-jl > ~< 

61 . .. N!} '-;';, riP' ~~r.'"<..~:sr 
. (CA Brijendra Kumar ·~~!W:...-:~ 

Partner .' 
M. No. 090771 
UDIN: 25090771BMUKZC8238 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 28th May 2025 



31.03.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2025 31.03.2024
Audited Unaudited Audited Audited Audited

(Refer Note 2)

 I   Income 
 a) i) Revenue from operations                  4,768                  5,619                    5,760                     21,496               17,244 
     ii) Less: GST recovered                     669                     653                       800                       2,979                 2,356 
 Revenue from operations (i‐ii)                  4,099                  4,966                    4,960                     18,517               14,889 
 b) Other income                          9                       58                       207                           248                     767 
 Total income (I)                  4,108                  5,024                    5,167                     18,765               15,656 

 II   Expenses 
 a) Cost of materials consumed                  3,894                  4,134                    4,220                     15,531               12,679 
 b) Purchase of stock‐in‐trade                        ‐                          ‐                             ‐                                ‐                          ‐   
 c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, 

     stock‐in‐trade and work‐in‐progress 

                  (811)                   (299)                      (100)                        (960)                   (255)

 d) Employee benefits expense                     198                     173                       237                           762                     814 
 e) Finance costs                       40                       39                          39                           139                     139 
 f) Depreciation and amortisation expense                       93                     114                       130                           375                     365 
 g) Other expenses                     321                     511                       406                       1,586                 1,421 
 Total expenses (II)                  3,736                  4,672                    4,932                     17,434               15,163 

 III   Profit before tax  (I ‐ II)                     372                     352                       235                       1,331                     493 

 Exception Items                         ‐                           ‐                              ‐                                ‐                           ‐   

 IV   Tax expense 
 Current tax                     105                       58                        (66)                          266                        ‐   
 Deferred tax (credit) / charged                       69                        ‐                            (3)                            69                        (3)

                   174                       58                        (69)                          335                        (3)

 V   Net profit after tax (III ‐ IV)                     198                     294                       305                           996                     497 

 VI   Other comprehensive income 
 (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss                  (946)                    645                           ‐                               (3)                       ‐   
 (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified 

to profit or loss 

                       ‐                           ‐                              ‐                                ‐                           ‐   

 Other comprehensive income (Net of tax) (VI)                   (946)                    645                           ‐                               (3)                       ‐   

 VII   Total comprehensive income for the period (V+VI)                   (748)                    939                       305                           993                     497 

 VIII   Paid‐up equity share capital (Face value INR 1 per share)                      967                      967                        967                           967                      967 

 IX   Other equity (excluding revaluation reserves)                        ‐                          ‐                             ‐                       13,421               11,478 

 X   Earnings per equity share (EPS) [Not annualised]                 
 a) Basic EPS (INR)                     0.20                    0.30                      0.32                         1.03                    0.51 
 b) Diluted EPS (INR)                    0.10                    0.15                      0.16                         0.52                    0.26 

Notes

1)

2)

3)

4)

Ramjan Shaikh
Director
DIN : 08286732

Place : Mumbai
Date  : 28th May, 2025

INR in Lacs 

 Particulars 

The above financial results which are published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations') have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at a meeting held on 28th May, 2025 and approved by the

Board of Directors at their meeting held on 28th May, 2025. The financial results are prepared in accordance with the Ind AS prescribed under

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies.

 Statement of standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended 31st March 2025 

Kesar Petroproducts Limited 
 Regd. Office : D‐7/11,MIDC Lote Parshuram,Taluka Khed, Ratnagiri‐415722 

Quarter Ended

The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
For Kesar Petroproducts Limited

Year Ended

The figures of last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the unaudited year to date

figures upto the third quarter ended 31st December of the respective years which were subjected to limited review.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform you that:  

‐ The company has issued 2,02,00,000 share warrants at an exercise price of � 18.80 per warrant (aggregating � 3797.60 Lakhs).  

‐ 25% of the consideration (� 949.40 Lakhs) has been received as an advance.  

‐ The balance � 2848.20 Lakhs is payable by warrant holders upon exercise, which is permissible within 18 months from date of allotment.  

‐ The proceeds will be utilized for working capital.



INR in Lacs
As at As at

31st March 2025 31st Mar 2024
Audited Audited

ASSETS

Non‐current assets

(a)  Property, plant and equipment 6,394                      5,569                           

(b)  Capital work‐in‐progress 5,608                      5,170                           

(c) Other intangible assets ‐                          ‐                               

(d) Financial assets

(i) Investments 1,721                      1,640                           

(ii) Trade receivables ‐                          ‐                               

(iii) Loans ‐                          ‐                               

(iv) Other financial assets 24                            24                                

(e) Other non current assets 5                              29                                

(f) Deferred tax assets (Net) ‐                          ‐                               

Total non‐current assets 13,752                    12,432                        

Current assets

(a)  Inventories 3,888                      2,685                           

(b)  Financial assets

(i) Investments 214                         338                              

(ii) Trade receivables 2,377                      2,800                           

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1,385                      466                              

(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 1,610                      1,622                           

(v) Loans 198                         64                                

(vi) Other financial assets ‐                          ‐                               

(c) Other current assets 405                         468                              

Total current assets 10,077                    8,443                           

Total assets 23,829                    20,875                        

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity 

(a)  Equity share capital  967                         967                              

(b)  Other equity 13,421                    11,478                        

Total equity  14,388                    12,445                        

Liabilities

Non‐current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 4,043                      3,763                           

(ii) Lease liabilities ‐                          ‐                               

(iii) Other financial liabilities ‐                          ‐                               

(b) Provisions 49                           49                               
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 72                           3                                  
(c) Non current tax liabilities (Net) ‐                         ‐                              
Total non‐current liabilities 4,164                     3,815                          
Current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings 3,251                      2,517                           

(ii) Lease liabilities ‐                          ‐                               

(iii) Trade payables

‐ Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises ‐                          ‐                               

‐ Total outstanding dues of creditors other than Micro and Small Enterprises 1,616                      1,849                           

(iv) Other financial liabilities 93                            149                              

(b) Other current liabilities 75                            100                              

(c) Provisions ‐                          ‐                               

(d) Current tax liabilities (Net) 242                         ‐                               

Total current liabilities 5,277                      4,615                           

Total liabilities 9,441                      8,430                           

Total equity and liabilities 23,829                    20,875                        

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

For Kesar Petroproducts Limited

Place : Mumbai
Date  : 28th May, 2025

DIN : 08286732

Kesar Petroproducts Limited
Regd. Office : D‐7/11,MIDC Lote Parshuram,Taluka Khed, Ratnagiri‐415722

Balance sheet ‐ Standalone

Ramjan Shaikh
Director



INR in Lacs
Year Ended Year Ended

31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Audited Audited

A. Cash flow from operating activities:

Profit before tax                             1,331                                495 

Adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:

Depreciation and amortization expense                                375                                365 

Finance cost                                139                                139 

Other non operating income                                 (95)                                (63)

Interest Income                               (114)                              (145)

Change in fair value of investments                                     3 

Profit on sale on shares                                   ‐                                   (28)

Dividend Received                                   ‐   

Unrealised exchange loss / (gain)                                 (12)                                (19)

Operating profit before working capital changes                             1,627                                743 

Movements in working capital:

(Increase) / Decrease in inventories                           (1,203)                              (527)

(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivables                                422                               (698)

(Increase) / Decrease in Investment                                124                               (228)

(Increase) / Decrease in loans                               (135)                                (36)

(Increase) / Decrease in other assets                                  84                               (195)

(Decrease) / Increase in trade payables                               (996)                               197 

(Decrease) / Increase in Borrowings                             1,496                           (1,368)

(Decrease) / Increase in other financial liabilities                                 (56)                               140 

(Decrease) / Increase in other current liabilities                                 (25)                                 11 

(Decrease) / Increase in provisions                                   ‐                                      ‐   

Cash generated from operations                             1,338                           (1,962)

Taxes paid                                 (23)                                (59)

Net cash generated from operating activities  (A)                             1,315                           (2,021)

B. Cash flow from investing activities:

Purchase of property, plant and equipment                           (1,638)                          (1,751)

Proceeds from sale of quoted equity shares                                   ‐                                  586 

Purchase of Unquoted equity shares                                 (83)                                   ‐   

Investments / deposit made in others                                   ‐                                     (8)

Bank deposit made / (matured) during the year (with maturity more than three months                                  13                                543 

Dividend received                                   ‐                                      ‐   

Other Non operating income                                  95                                  63 

Unrealised exchange gain / loss                                  12                                  19 

Interest Received                                114                                145 

Net cash used in investing activities  (B)                           (1,487)                              (403)

C. Cash flow from financing activities:

Proceeds from borrowings                                280                             2,664 

Money received against share warrants                                950                                    ‐   

Finance cost                               (139)                              (139)

Net cash used in financing activities                             1,091                             2,525 

Net Increase / (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents                        (A)+(B)+(C)                                 919                                101 

Effect of exchange difference on cash and cash equivalent held in foreign currency                                   ‐                                      ‐   

Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year                                466                                365 

Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year                             1,385                                466 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

For Kesar Petroproducts Limited

Place : Mumbai Ramjan Shaikh

Date: 28th May 2025 Director
DIN : 08286732

Kesar Petroproducts Limited
Regd. Office : D‐7/11,MIDC Lote Parshuram,Taluka Khed, Ratnagiri‐415722

Statement of Cash Flows ‐ Standalone



 
 

Date: 28/05/2025 

 

The Manager 

Listing Department, 

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited, 

P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai - 400001. 

 

Subject: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Scrip Code: 524174 

DECLARATION 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I, Jignesh Dinesh Desai, Chief Financial Officer of Kesar Petroproducts Limited. (CIN: 

L23209PN199OPLC054829) having its Registered office at D-711 MIDC Lote Parshuram 

Ratnagiri - 415722, hereby declare that, the Statutory Auditor of the Company M/s. A Sachdev 

& Co. (FRN: 001307C) have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on Audited 

Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended on 31 March, 2025. 

This Declaration given in compliance to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015,  as amended by the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) (Amendment) Regulations,  2016, vide notification No. SEBI/LAD-

NRO/GN/201 6-17/001 dated May 25, 2016 and Circular no. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated 

May 27, 2016. 

Kindly take this declaration on your record. 

Thanking You. 
 
Yours Faithfully, 

For Kesar Petroproducts Limited 

 
 

Jignesh Dinesh Desai  

Chief Financial Officer 
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